

No. 11-597

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
*Attorneys*

EARL H. STOCKDALE

*Chief Counsel  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers  
Washington, D.C. 20314*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	12
Argument:	
The United States did not take petitioner’s property . . . .	15
A. Any incremental flooding of petitioner’s floodplain lands caused by the Corps’ oper- ational decisions was not a taking because it was temporary . . . . .	16
1. This Court has consistently held that tempo- rary flooding of riparian lands is not a taking . . . .	16
a. The court of appeals applied a test devel- oped and settled by this Court nearly a century ago . . . . .	16
b. This Court’s flooding cases are founda- tional and have generated substantial reliance interests . . . . .	22
c. This Court’s distinction between tempo- rary and permanent flooding is sound and practical . . . . .	28
d. Petitioner’s arguments for abandoning this Court’s approach to temporary flooding are unpersuasive . . . . .	30
2. Any incremental flooding resulting from each of the Corps’ separate operational determina- tions was temporary . . . . .	33
B. Even if the temporary nature of the flooding here does not defeat petitioner’s claim, an analysis of other factors as well establishes that the United States did not take petitioner’s property . . . . .	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. A takings claim based on flooding of private lands downriver of a government project would be subject to an ad hoc factual analysis, not a per se analysis . . . . .	37
2. The circumstances of this case weigh strongly against finding a taking . . . . .	42
a. As a riparian owner of floodplain lands, petitioner could have only limited expectations about the timing and volume of water flows on the River . . . . .	42
b. Flood control, like other government responses to forces of nature, permissibly adjusts the benefits and burdens of water to serve the public good . . . . .	44
c. The operation of the Dam resulted in, at most, incrementally longer flooding on petitioner’s lands . . . . .	46
i. There are pervasive flaws in the Court of Federal Claims’ analysis of the causation evidence . . . . .	47
ii. Even accepting the Court of Federal Claims’ erroneous findings, the additional flooding caused by the Corps was slight . . . . .	50
d. The effect of the deviations on petitioner’s lands was limited in time, highly indirect, and reflected only consequential damage . . . .	52
Conclusion . . . . .	54
Appendix . . . . .	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	30
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936) . . . . .	36
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976) . . . . .	23
<i>Batten v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 580 (10th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 955 (1963) . . . . .	31
<i>Bedford v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 217 (1904) . . . .	17, 25, 47
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) . . . . .	21
<i>Bowditch v. Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1880) . . . . .	45
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939) . . . . .	46, 51
<i>Eyherabide v. United States</i> , 345 F.2d 565 (Ct. Cl. 1965) . . . . .	23
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	32
<i>Fromme v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 1192 (Ct. Cl. 1969) . . . . .	23
<i>George Family Trust v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 625 (2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , 113 F.2d 914 (8th Cir. 1940) . . . . .	23
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 283 S.W.2d 129 (Ark. 1955) . . . . .	43
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	38
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	38, 40
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	32

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	40, 45, 52
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	38, 42, 45
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	45, 46
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969) .....	23
<i>Operation of the Mo. River Sys. Litig., In re</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1097 (2006) .....	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	41, 53
<i>Peabody v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 530 (1913) .....	35
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	45, 46
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> :	
250 U.S. 1 (1919) .....	35
260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	29, 35, 36
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	40
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1872) .....	18, 19
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	20, 38

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States:</i>	
264 U.S. 146 (1924) .....	<i>passim</i>
55 Ct. Cl. 107 (1920) .....	29, 34
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida</i>	
<i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) .....	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe</i>	
<i>Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302	
(2002) .....	28, 41, 42, 52
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316	
(1917) .....	17, 19, 20, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	19
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,	
323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	32
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986) .....	2, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
339 U.S. 799 (1950) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Pacific R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887) .....	45
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S.	
372 (1946) .....	32
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S.	
114 (1951) .....	32
<i>United States v. 79.39 Acres of Land in Breckinridge</i>	
<i>&amp; Meade Counties, Ky.</i> , 440 F.2d 1190 (6th Cir.	
1971) .....	27
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939) .....	19
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910) .....	19

## VIII

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388 . . . . .	3
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C. 1531 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	22
16 U.S.C. 1536(a)-(d) . . . . .	22
Flood Control Act of 1917, ch. 144, 39 Stat. 948 . . . . .	2, 17
Flood Control Act of 1928, ch. 569, 45 Stat. 534 (33 U.S.C. 702a <i>et seq.</i> ) . . . . .	2, 24
§ 3, 45 Stat. 535 (33 U.S.C. 702c) . . . . .	24
§§ 3-4, 45 Stat. 535 (33 U.S.C. 702c-702d) . . . . .	24
Flood Control Act of 1936, ch. 688, 49 Stat. 1570 . . . . .	2
Flood Control Act of 1938, ch. 795, 52 Stat. 1215 . . . . .	4
52 Stat. 1218 . . . . .	4
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	8, 21, 34
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C) . . . . .	22
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491 . . . . .	23
32 C.F.R.:	
Section 644.4(b) . . . . .	26
Section 644.4(b)(2)(iii) . . . . .	26
Section 644.4(b)(2)(iv) . . . . .	26
Section 644.4(b)(2)(v) . . . . .	26
43 C.F.R. Pt. 8 . . . . .	25
Section 8.1(b) . . . . .	26
Section 8.3(b) . . . . .	26

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
69 Cong. Rec. (1928):	
p. 6641 .....	25
p. 7106 .....	25
p. 7126 .....	25
19 Fed. Reg. 381 (1954) .....	25
27 Fed. Reg. 1734 (1962) .....	25
31 Fed. Reg. 9108 (1966) .....	25
44 Fed. Reg. 3168 (1979) .....	25
Miss. River Comm'n, <i>2011 MR&amp;T Flood Report</i> , <a href="http://www.mvd.usace.army.mil/mrc/pdf/MRC_2011_Flood_Report.pdf">http://www.mvd.usace.army.mil/mrc/pdf/MRC_2011_Flood_Report.pdf</a> .....	3
Nat'l Research Council, <i>National Water Resources Challenges Facing the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.map.edu/openbook.php?record_id=13136&amp;page=R1">http://www.map.edu/openbook.php?record_id=13136&amp;page=R1</a> .....	3
4A Julius L. Sackman, <i>Nichols on Eminent Domain</i> (MB 3d ed. 2008) .....	24
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs:	
<i>Civil Works Missions: Navigation</i> , <a href="http://usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/Navigation.aspx">http://usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/Navigation.aspx</a> ....	2
<i>Clearwater Lake Water Control Manual</i> (1995) .....	5
<i>Engineer Pamphlet 870-1-29: The Evolution of the 1936 Flood Control Act</i> (1988) .....	2
<i>Recreation Study</i> (1990) .....	25
<i>The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers: A History</i> (2007) .....	2
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Dep't of the Interior, <i>Reclamation Quickfacts</i> , <a href="http://www.usbr.gov/facts.html">http://www.usbr.gov/facts.html</a> .....	4
